FILED 10/20/2022
DOCUMENT NO. 09640-2022
FPSC - CQMMISSION CLERK

PHONE: (850) 674-5
FAX: (850) 674-8289 }

Qctober 18, 2022

Ms. Elisabeth Draper

Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: City of Blountstown Electric Tariff filing — 14 sheets

Dear Ms. Draper:

1 have enclosed for the Commission's review and approval the City of Blountstown
revised electric tariff sheets listed below.

. First revised sheet no. 1.0, cancelling original sheet 1.0

. First revised sheet no. 2.0, cancelling original sheet 2.0

3 First revised sheet no. 3.0, cancelling original sheet 3.0

s, First revised sheet no. 4.0, cancelling original sheet 4.0

s First revised sheet no. 4.5, cancelling original sheet no. 4.5

¢ First revised sheet no. 5.0, cancelling original sheet no. 5.0

7 Thirteenth revised sheet no. 6.0, cancelling twelfth revised sheet no. 6.0
s, Thirteenth revised sheet no. 7.0, cancelling twelfth revised sheet no. 7.0
o Second revised sheet no. 8.0, cancelling first revised sheet no. 8.0

10. Second revised sheet no. 9.0, cancelling ﬁrst_revised sheet no. 9.0

11. Third revised sheet no, 9.1, cancelling sécond revised sheet no. 9.1

12 First revised sheet no.10.0, cancelling original sheet no. 10.0

15, First revised sheet no. 11.0, cancelling original sheet no. 11.0

1. First revised sheet no. 12.0, cancelling original sheet no. 12.0

On September 26, 2022, at the City of Blountstown Council meeting an ordinance was passed to increase the
Electric kilowatt rates for Residential and Commercial customer by fifteen percent.
The revised sheets 6.0 and 7.0 show the increase of fifteen percent to these customers rates.

If you have questiohs, please contact me at 850-674-5488 or cdaniels @ blountsotwn.org.

Thank you,

it e
B owag, ol /@%

Connie Daniels
Revenue Officer
City of Blountstown



FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0

NAME OF UTILITY City of Blountstown

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION

VOLUME !

CITY OF BLOUNTSOTWN
20591 CENTRAL AVE WEST
BLOUNTSTOWN, FLORIDA 32424

850-674-5488

SUBMITTED TO FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION

ISSUED BY: TRACI S. HALL EFFECTIVE: December 1,2022

City Manager/Finance Director



FIRST REVISED SHEET 2.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown .
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description of Territory Served... s 3.0-31
List of Communities Served..... i 4.0

Index of Rate SCREAUIE ..o veiveresreceeeerverssisseessnesenersrserssnssen 3.0
Rate SCREAUIES .ucv i resseminres st sasaecn s s eansnsasnes 6.0-9.0

Standard Forms/Blank Bill FOIMoariiireenrrseserersnserenennenn 10.0-12.0

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Smith EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



FIRST REVISED SHEET 3.0

NAME OF UTILITY CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

COVERAGE:

The territories served by the City of Blountstown (a resale customer to Florida Power and Light) is composed essentially
of a 4 square mile nucleus of coverage, bounded by the corporate city limits. Also, the city serves several “fringe areas”:
outside the corporate limits. The norther extension of the system extends to the hospital and nursing home near Finlay
Ave. The western extension is bounded by 19119 SR 20 west. The Southeastern extension extends to 15030 HWY 71
South and to Parker Ave on the south. The Eastern most extension is 21901 SR 20 East.

SHARED BOUNDRIES:

Florida Public Utilities shares borders with the City of Blountstown on the North, East and Southeast; Gulf Coast Electric
Cooperation {(Wewahitchka) on the South and Southwest and West Florida Electric Cooperative (Graceville) on the West.

MAP

See Map on page 3.1 for Pictorial Designation of Boundaries.

Issued by; TraciS. Hall Effective: December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director




Name of Utility: City of Blountstown

Original Sheet 3.1 .
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Issued by:  Traci S Hall

Effective: December 1, 2022

) City Manager/Finance Director

£hs




FIRST REVISED SHEET 4.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

LIST OF COMMUNITIES SERVED

COMMUNITIES RATE SCHEDULES
As described on original sheet no. 3. The Rate schedule listed on original pages
This community is the only area serviced 6.0-9.0 are the only rates pertaining to this

Under the City of Blountstown’s jurisdiction. Community.

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Hall EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2022

Manager/Finance Director



FIRST REVISED SHEET 4.5

NAME OF UTILITY: CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN

Miscellaneous Charges, MS

initial Connect $25.00
Reconnect $30.00
Violation Reconnect $30.00, during working hours;

$75.00, after working hours; weekends

and holidays.
Late Payment 10%, after 10% of the month
Bad check $20.00
Deposit Res: Owner $220.00

Renter; $420.00

Com: $380.00 or 200% of

actual or estimated, whichever is greater.
monthly account actual or estimated,

whichever is greater.

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Hall Effective: December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



FIRST REVISED SHEET 5.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES

Designation Description Sheet number
RS ReSIENtial SEIVICE...cvivrirrrrecerie e reerermr e se s s sraeriniansne e 6.0
CS COMMEICIAl SEIVICE. corvrrreeeseerrssnssssrereresessnesssseasnseneesereseens £ 0
SL Street LIGhLiNG .ot issnesssssnass 8.0

ISSUED BY: Traci S Hall EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City-ef-Blountstown

Residential Service

Rate Schedule RS

AVAILABLITY — available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPLICABLITY- Applicable for service to a single-family swelling unit occupied by one family or household. Service
provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

LIMHFATIONS— Subject to all the rules and regulations of the tariff and general rules and regulation of the utility.
Standby or resale service not permitted.

RATE . Customer Charge: $5.01

Energy Charge: $ .13668 per KWH

MINIMUM CHARGE - $5.01

TERMS OF PAYMENT — All bills due on 1%. 10% penalty if not paid by 10™. Service disconnected without notice if not
paid by 15". Reconnection fee is $30.00

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Hall Effective; -December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

Commercial Service

Rate Schedule CS

AVAILABLITY — available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPLICABLITY- Applicable for service to a single-family swelling unit occupied by one family or household. Service
provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

LIMITATIONS — Subject to all the rules and regulations of the tariff and general rules and regulation of the utility.
Standby or resale service not permitted.

RATE Customer Charge: $10.11

Energy Charge: $ .15309 per KWH

MINIMUM CHARGE - $10.11

TERMS OF PAYMENT — All bills due on 1%. 10% penalty if not paid by 10t Service disconnected without notice if not
paid by 15", Reconnection fee is $30.00

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Hall Effective: -December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEDULES SL

AVAILABITY -  Available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPLICABILITY — For public street lighting, highway lighting and security lighting cities and other governmental
authorities, also subdivision and recreation parks.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE — None

RATE — (Security lights only)

175 watts Mercury Vapor - $10.00/month

MINIMUMI BILL - $10.00 per month, flat rate.

TERMS OF SERVICE — Equals term of payment, bills due on 1%t. 10% penalty if not paid by 10™, Services disconnected
without notice if not paid by 15™. Reconnection fee is $30.00

ISSUED BY: Traci S Hall Effective: December 1, 2022

Manager/Finance Director



SHEET NO. 9.0

NO LONGER APPLICABLE



THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. .1

Name of Utility: City of Blountstown

SURCHARGE

SUR

APPLICABLITY — To be added to monthly utility billing for each residential and commercial electrical customers who
resides outside the City limits (excluding the non-private hospitals, churches and other institutions of a tax exempt
nature).

CALCULATION - The City uses the base rate usage cost for each customer as the multiplicand and five percent (5%)

as the multiplier. The result of this multiplication yields the surcharge cost. The base rate sage cost does not include
and fuel adjustment, utility taxes or any other additive cost beyond those rates shown on pages 6 and 7. Therefore, the
surcharge cost is derived only from these rates. This surcharge cost is derived only from these rates. This surcharge
applied to out-of-City customers is intended to be equal in every respect to the bottom-line dollar amount of a rate pays
who resides inside the City and pay a 5% utility tax.

ISSUED BY: Traci S. Hall EFFECTIVE; December 1, 2022

City Manager/ Finance Director



NAME OF UTILITY:

City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

CUSTOMER’S DEPOSIT RECEIPT (TRUE COPY):

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 10.0

Ir '
Foeat for Doposi

CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN
Bountstown, Florida

Date .20

| RECEWEDOF

as deposit on

Neter

Ry Tae Gatiarior

ISSUED BY: Traci S Hall

City Manager/ Finance Director

EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2022



FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

CUSTOMER’S LATE PAYMENT NOTICE

There is not a formal “Late Payment Notice” sent to delinquent customer. Each billing clearly has the following written:

“Bills due on 1. 10% penalty if not

paid by 10™, service disconnected

without notice if not paid by 15%.
Reconnection fee is $30.00 during
Working hours and $75.00 after

hours, weekends, and holidays”

ISSUED BY: Traci S Hall EFEECTIVE: December 1,2022

City Manager/Finance Director



FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

BLANK BILL FORMS

FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL (TRUE COPY):

CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN ¢ 54 IR penalty If not paid by Ptun ]
20591 Contral Avo, WarT Sl 10ih. Service diaconnected withoul notice |t —
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GENERAL SERVICE:

ISSUED BY:-Traci S Hall EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2022

City Manager/Finance Director



CANCELING-ORIGINALSHEET-NO—-0
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0

NAME OF UTILITY City of Blountstown

ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION

VOLUME I

CITY OF BLOUNTSOTWN
125 WEST CENTRAL-AVENUE 20591 CENTRAL AVE WEST
BLOUNTSTOWN, FLORIDA 32424

904-674-5488 850-674-5488

SUBMITTED TO FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION
EFFECTIVE: MAY-271980-December 1,2022

ISSUED BY: DENNISW-KELLY TRACI S HALL

CITY-MANAGER- City Manager/Finance Director



CANCELLING-ORIGINALSHEETF-NO-2

FIRST REVISED SHEET 2.0
NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description of Territory Served...... e 3.0-3.1

List of Communities Served..... . 4.0

Index of Rate SChEAUIE.........oevvveerviecrrerernrississeeriesnsensseens 3.0

Rate SCREAUIES e eeereeerere e ssrrinssessssesecsossascsansnennees ©.0-9.0

Standard Forms/Blank Bill FOrM....cveeeiimnininins 10.0-12.0
ISSUED BY: Dernis-W—Kely Traci S. Smith EFFECTIVE: May—Z—?,—LQSO—December 1, 2022

—City- Manager City Manager/Finance Director



CANCELLING ORIGINAL-SHEET3-0

FIRST REVISED SHEET 3.0

NAME OF UTILITY CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

COVERAGE:

The territories served by the City of Blountstown (a resale customer to HoridaPublic Utilities Florida Power and Light) is
composed essentially of a 4 square mile nucleus of coverage, bounded by the corporate city limits. Also, the city serves
several “fringe areas”: outside the corporate limits. The northern extension of the system extends to the hospital and
nursing home near Finlay Ave. The western extension is bounded by Bleuntstewn Drive—in 19119 SR 20 west. The
Southeastern extension extends to Blountstewn-Supply-onHighway7tsouth 15030 HWY 71 South and to Parker Ave on
the south. The Eastern most extension goes-to-the-Airpert-Motelon-Highway-20 is 21901 SR 20 East.

SHARED BOUNDRIES:

Florida Public Utilities shares borders with the City of Blountstown on the North, East and Southeast; Gulf Coast Electric
Cooperation (Wewahitchka) on the South and Southwest and West Florida Electric Cooperative (Graceville) on the West.

MAP

See Map on page 3.1 for Pictorial Designation of Boundaries.

Issued by: Bennis-W-Kkelly Traci S. Hall Effective: May-27-1980-December 1, 2022

City ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director




Name of Utility: City of Blountstown

Original Sheet 3.1 .

City Manager/Finance Director

1/'
NoRe p2i (CLEMMONS AVE.
—e eath, | E T\ p ]
LAY oo ° i St INE JSLAND
ceoziee - 2 _m o'z SUBDIVISION
MARCADET 3 *q ULTWNAN &v i gé“",,;,s: -p -... = E}E‘E‘J’ |
ST - BUANS A__ £. m CT: CITY \L'M_‘T g- —-_J
HEWTE _AVE L SPAULLAY
—_—7 pirlave = £
m—— ‘Lju = GUM,_AVE [T
ol ,——1‘:" —li‘ T rpnpss o AANBIRY AVS wercevave | ""[‘Te:xy‘_svn_i%
13t ,"‘. FD g BACGETT AV, AT UV:";
2 Nt ’ ! ** A N 'Q.IL.L\ELJ
3
il
3 E - . - 2
Fentaa s Bk ave ‘_\_ - ) oA RWY_ D0 2
|| 7 4 2 Elo e Lm‘ E "\ YO TALLAWALSEE
B ' -
.m?uec ﬂ*;‘é t Luot&...w: b
4 S Rl.!gx S od - N § N - v ‘Y"? !
1:l-/.;‘ I’ i MORKINESIDE Cif, ‘ \ I
’ ux__m.ow \ ) 1
LN =
B f}:.:::l.u_nmj‘"f” ., E“
‘E = tx\xz;_m,u:
ot ’z—cwunmﬁ-..nvx-.g 5’ ?,\—%
ealry
5 ot ._I [arsawd s =
BLOUNTSTOWN, FLA, \ i’ 5 \3&9 coran \ ‘1]
CALHOUN COUNT e ¢
pwe. oY @ £.9, SM!T"{‘\ ngg.( *:,__mm.f
= £ sagsirin an, SouTH
PE, AVE.
e 3 #0S. L s }
6 TN\ :
A AN ;
A Y- | B [ ¢ D I £ 1"
L4 - SR —
" K . - -
Issued by:  Traci S Hall Effective: December 1, 2022
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CANCELLING ORIGINALSHEET-NG-4-0
FIRST REVISED SHEET 4.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

LIST OF COMMUNITIES SERVED

COMMUNITIES RATE SCHEDULES
As described on original sheet no. 3. The Rate schedule listed on original pages
This community is the only area serviced 6.0-9.0 are the only rates pertaining to this

Under the City of Blountstown’s jurisdiction. Community.

ISSUED BY: Dennis-W-kelly-Traci S. Hall EFFECTIVE: May-27-1980-December 1, 2022

City-ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director



NAME OF UTILITY: CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN

Initial Connect
Reconnect

Violation Reconnect

Late Payment

Collecteharges

Bad check

Deposit

CANCELLING-ORIGINALSHEET NO-4-5

FIRST REVISED SHEET 4.5

Miscellaneous Charges, MS

$6-00-525.00
$6-00 $30.00
$16.6030.00, during working hours;

$13.00 $75.00, after working hours; weekends

and holidays.

10%, after 10" of the month
$5:00

$10-00-520.00

Res: Owner $25-00 $220.00

Renter: $420.00

Com: $380.00 or 75% 200% of

actual or estimated, whichever is greater.
monthly account actual or estimated,

whichever is greater.

ISSUED BY: Grant-Gentry Traci S. Hall Effective: March-6-1984 December 1, 2022

City-ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director



NAME QF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

Designation

INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES

Description

CANCELLING-ORIGINALSHEET-NO-5:0
FIRST REVISED SHEET 5.0

Sheet number

RS Residential SEMVICE. ..o cerenssiririsriem st e s 6.0
cs ComMMErCial SEIVICE .ot et 7.0
SL Street LIGhTING .ottt s s 8.0
RPALEAC PurchasepowerfFueladjustment-clauses 00

ISSUED BY: Bennis-W-—Kelly-Traci S Hall

EFFECTIVE: May-27-1980-December 1, 2022

City-ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director



THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.0

CANCELLING PWELETHREVISED- SHEET-NG-6

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

Residential Service

Rate Schedule RS

AVAILABLITY — available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPLICABLITY- Applicable for service to a single-family swelling unit occupied by one family or household. Service
provided hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

LIMITATIONS — Subject to all the rules and regulations of the tariff and general rules and regulation of the utility.
Standby or resale service not permitted.

RATE Customer Charge: $3-56-5.01
Energy Charge: $ .31885 .13668 per KWH

MINIMUM CHARGE - $3-56-$5-6%

TERMS OF PAYMENT — All bills due on 1°. 10% penalty if not paid by 10%. Service disconnected without notice if not
paid by 15™. Reconnection fee is $30.00

FUELADJUSTMENT—N/A

ISSUED BY: Emery-H—Pieree Traci S. Hall Effective: December1-2012-December 1, 2022

— City-ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director



THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO.7.0

CANCELING PWELETH-REVISEB-SHEEF-NO—-0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

Commercial Service

Rate Schedule CS

AVAILABLITY — available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPLICABLITY- Applicable for service to a single-family swelling unit occupied by one family or household. Service
provided hereunder shall not be shared or resold to others.

LIMITATIONS — Subject to all the rules and regulations of the tariff and general rules and regulation of the utility.
Standby or resale service not permitted.

RATE Customer Charge: $706-510.11

Energy Charge: $ .43312$ .15309 per KWH

MINIMUM CHARGE - $7-06+10.11

TERMS OF PAYMENT — All bills due on 1%, 10% penalty if not paid by 10t Service disconnected without notice if not
paid by 15™. Reconnection fee is $30.00

FYEL ADJUSTMENT —N/A

ISSUED BY: Emery-H—Pieree Traci S. Hall Effective: December1,2042-December 1, 2022

—City-ManagerCity Manager/Finance Director



SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0
REPLACING-FIRSTREVISED-SHEET-NO-8-0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEDULES SL

AVAILABITY -  Available throughout the area served by the utility.

APPICABILITY- For public street lighting, highway lighting and security lighting cities and other governmental authorities,
also subdivision and recreation parks.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE — None

RATE — {Security lights only)

175 watts Mercury Vapor - $10.00/month

MINIMUM BILL - $10.00 per month, flat rate.

TERMS OF SERVICE — Equals term of payment, bills due on 1*. 10% penalty if not paid by 10%. Services disconnected
without notice if not paid by 15". Reconnection fee is $10-08-30.00

ISSUED BY: GrantD-Gentry Traci S Hall Effective: April-1 1981 December 1, 2022
City ManagesCity Manager/Finance Director



SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 9.0

City of Blountstown

APPLICABILITY.
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THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 9.1

RERLACING-SECOND-REVUSED-SHEET-NO-S-1

Name of Utility: City of Blountstown

SURCHARGE

SUR

APPLICABLITY — To be added to monthly utility billing for each residential and commercial electrical customers who
resides outside the City limits {excluding the non-private hospitals, churches and other institutions of a tax exempt

nature).

CALCULATION — The City uses the base rate usage cost for each customer as the multiplicand and five percent (5%)

as the multiplier. The result of this multiplication yields the surcharge cost. The base rate sage cost does not include
and fuel adjustment, utility taxes or any other additive cost beyond those rates shown on pages 6 and 7. Therefore, the
surcharge cost is derived only from these rates. This surcharge cost is derived only from these rates. This surcharge
applied to out-of-City customers is intended to be equal in every respect to the bottom-line dollar amount of a rate pays

who resides inside the City and pay a %5 utility tax.

ISSUED BY: Grant-Gentry Traci S. Hall EFFECTIVE: December1-1982 December 1, 2022

City-ManagerCity Manager/ Finance Director



CANCELHING-ORIGINALSHEET-NO-16:0

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 10.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

CUSTOMER’S DEPOSIT RECEIPT (TRUE COPY):

S — —— =

!ﬁﬂﬁe’ﬁf for Brposi Ne

CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN
Bountstown, Florida

| Date .20

. RECEWEDOF: S $

i :

{ asdepesiton __ Meter

i S

. _ Gl Tax Gobector -

ISSUED BY:-DennisW-kelly-Traci S Hall- EFFECTIVE:May-27-1980-December 1, 2022

—Citv-ManagerCity Manager/ Finance Director




CANCELHNG-ORIGINAL-SHEET-NO-—1-0
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

CUSTOMER'’S LATE PAYMENT NOTICE

There is not a formal “Late Payment Notice” sent to delinquent customer. Each billing clearly has the following written:

“Bills due on 1%, 10% penalty if not

paid by 10%, service disconnected

without notice if not paid by 15™.
Reconnection fee is $30.00 during
Working hours and $75.00 after

hours, weekends, and holidays”

ISSUED BY: Dennis-W-Kelly Traci S Hall EFFECTIVE: MAY-27-1980-December 1,2022
City-Manager-City-Manager/Finance Director




CANCELLING-ORIGINAL SHEET-NO-—12:0

FISRT REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0

NAME OF UTILITY: City of Blountstown

STANDARD FORMS AND BLANK BILL FORMS

BLANK BILL FORMS

FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL (TRUE COPY):

Bills dun on 18t 10% penalty if not paid by
101 Service diiganmectsd without notice i
ant paid by 15I8, Agoonnechon e 3 £30.00 during
s end 375, U0 8% hrals. westexl ane holdags.

CITY OF BLOUNTSTOWN  l¢.63
? i Contral Avey, Woas /
; i, L 2424

1

Cormumqion | Aot

Total Due Ly s Total Due

GENERAL SERVICE:

ISSUED BY:-Dennis W-kely-Traci S Hall EFFECTIVE: MAY-27-1980-December 1, 2022

City Manager City Manager/Finance Director





